

**Supreme Court No. 18-1235
Audubon County District Court No. GCPR008999**

IOWA SUPREME COURT

**In the Matter of the Guardianship and Conservatorship of
Marvin M. Jorgensen, Ward**

**Roxann Wheatley, Rick Wheatley, and Dallas Wheatley
Appellants**

Date of District Court Decisions: April 27, 2018, and June 21, 2018

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR AUDUBON COUNTY
HONORABLE KATHLEEN A. KILNOSKI, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

*FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE, LEO P. MARTIN,
GUARDIAN AD LITEM FOR MARVIN M. JORGENSEN*

Leo P. Martin and his attorney Lyle W. Ditmars
PETERS LAW FIRM, P.C.
23 Pearl Street
P.O. Box 1078
Council Bluffs, IA 51502
Telephone: 712-328-3157

Email: leo.martin@peterslawfirm.com, Lyle.ditmars@peterslawfirm.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	2
Statement of the Case	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	5
Statement of Facts	6
Preservation of Error	17
Standard and Scope of Review	17
Argument	18
I. The District Court did not err in reforming/rescinding the leases.....	18
A. The issue for the trial court was not termination but reformation or rescission.....	18
B. Effect of <i>de novo</i> Review.....	23
C. Prior Court Approval of Leases and Specific Approval of Gifts	30
1. The Conservator did not have sufficient prior court approval to enter into the leases with the Appellants.....	31
2. The Conservator did not have authority to make gifts of the Ward’s assets without specific prior approval of the Court.	33

3.	The appropriate amount of gifts to be made to the Ward’s children in the form of rent rate discounts should be made by the Appellate Court under <i>de novo</i> review or by the Trial Court on remand. ..	36
4.	Effect of gifts upon the Ward’s estate value.....	38
5.	Conservator’s duty as a fiduciary is to manage the Ward’s assets prudently.....	39
II.	The District Court did not err in removing the Chappell Farm from Dallas Wheatley’s Written Lease.....	40
III.	The District Court did not err by including the Corning Farm in Michael Jorgensen’s Lease.....	41
	Conclusion	42
	Application for Appellate Attorney Fees.....	42
	Request for Oral Argument	43
	Certificate of Costs	43
	Certificate of Compliance	43
	Certificate of Service	44
	Certificate of Filing	46

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Albert v. Conger</i> , 886 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa Ct App 2016).....	18
<i>Folkers v. Southwest Leasing</i> , 431 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	19
<i>In Estate of Leonard v. Swift</i> , 656 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2003).....	25
<i>In re Conservatorship of Snider</i> , 2001 WL 710101 at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. June 13, 2001).....	39
<i>In re the Estate of Sorenson-Peters</i> , 2-389/11-1547 Lexus 893 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	23, 41, 42
<i>In the Matter of the Conservatorship of Darrell Rininger</i> , 500 N.W. 2d 47, 51 (Iowa, 1993).....	33
<i>Johnson v. Kaster</i> , 637 N.W.2d 174, 177 (Iowa 2001).....	17
<i>Koehn v. Koehn Bros. Farms, LLC</i> , 13-1036 Lexus 867 (Ia Ct. App. 2014)	18
<i>Runesman v. Bailey</i> , 250 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1934).....	18
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Iowa Code § 633.647 (2018).....	31, 33
Iowa Code § 633.668 (2018).....	31, 33, 37
Iowa Code § 633.41 (2017).....	39

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907 17
